
Grant Number/ Unique Federal Identification Number (FAIN): OK0189Y6I021900 
Tax ID Number: 73-6005359 
Community: OK-502 
Recipient's Name: CITY OF OKLAHOMA CITY 
UEI Number: D3MUME8J5T25 
Current Period of Performance and Budget Period: 10/1/2022 - 9/30/2024 
Amended Period of Performance and Budget Period: 09/23/2022 - 12/31/2024 

AMENDMENT TO THE YOUTH HOMELESSNESS DEMONSTRATION 
PROGRAM GRANT AGREEMENT 

This Amendment to Grant Agreement is made by and between the United States 
Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) and CITY OF OKLAHOMA 

CITY, (the Recipient), of 420 West Main, Suite 920, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, 73102. 

RECITALS 

1. HUD and the Recipient entered into a Grant Agreement dated 09/23/2022,
having Grant No. OK0189Y6I021900 (the Grant Agreement) which expires
on 09/30/2024.

2. The parties are desirous of correcting the period of performance start and
end dates for the project, which were incorrectly entered on the Scope of
Work, to the Grant Agreement.

3. At the expiration of the Grant Agreement, the Recipient expects to have
unspent funds remaining in its grant account. HUD and the Recipient are
desirous of allowing the Recipient to retain those funds and to continue to
use them for eligible project expenditures.

4. The need for assistance provided by the project continues to exist
within the jurisdiction where the project is located.

Page 1 of 4 



5. HUD has determined that the grant funding remaining at the end of the
grant term should not be deobligated.

6. The term of the Grant Agreement is HUD-approved to extend
through 12/31/2024.

Page 2 of 4 



AGREEMENTS 

The Grant Agreement is hereby amended as follows: 

1. Grant Term 27 Months. The performance period for the project begins 09/23/2022

and ends 12/31/202./. No funds for new projects may be drawn down by
Recipient until HUD has approved site control pursuant to §578.2 1 and §578.25. 

This Amendment to Grant Agreement constitutes the entire agreement of the parties 
as to amendment of the Grant Agreement and will become effective only upon the 
execution hereof by all parties. The remaining terms of the Grant Agreement remain 
in full force and effect. 

Page 3 of 4 



City of Oklahoma City

See Attached 



APPROVED by The City Council and SIGNED by the Mayor of the City of Oklahoma City this ________ 
day of ________________________, 2024. 

ATTEST: [SEAL] THE CITY OF OKLAHOMA CITY 

CITY CLERK MAYOR 

REVIEWED FOR FORM AND LEGALITY 

____________________________________ 
Assistant Municipal Counselor 

3RD
DECEMBER




